ø
м
ю
м
W
щ
1330
м
W
м
w
m
ы
Ø
m
м
3008
н
[B]
н
lul
Ю
ш
ы
╚
ы
ш
м
l•l
51
м
ш
63
ш,
m

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY** To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) Name: ADTRON CORPORATION JAMES A. HAAGER RONALD E. TUPA Internal Address: \_\_\_\_\_ DANIEL P. FOGELSON 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 4415 E. COTTON CENTER BLVD. Execution Date(s) 3/10/06 and 3/15/06 SUITE 100 ✓ Assignment Merger City: PHOENIX Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: ARIZONA Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip:85040 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? L. Yes . No. Other This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/330.858 Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗸 No Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: C. ROBERT VON HELLENS 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address:\_ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: 165 PARK ONE \_ None required (government interest not affecting title) 2141 E. HIGHLAND AVENUE 8. Payment Information City: PHOENIX a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers \_\_\_\_\_\_ Zip: 84016 State: <u>ARIZONA</u> Expiration Date \_\_\_\_\_ Phone Number: (602) 956-7000 b. Deposit Account Number <u>03-0088</u> Fax Number: (602) 956-4298 Authorized User Name C. Robert von Hellens Email Address: vonhettens@cvgtaw.com 9. Signature: March 21, 2006 Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: C. Robert von Hellens Name of Person Signing

Decuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

PATENT REEL: 017359 FRAME: 0321

## ASSIGNMENT

Docket 6147-A-8

JAMES A. HAAGER	)	
an individual residing at	)	Hereinafter referred to
1614 E. Silverwood Drive	J	as "ASSIGNORS"
Phoenix, Arizona 85048	ŀ	
and		}
RONALD E. TUPA		)
an individual residing at	1	
427 N. Temple	ì	
Mesa, Arizona 85203	)	
and		)
DANIEL P. FOGELSON	)	
an individual residing at	J	
2724 W. Oak Grove Land	)	
Chandler, Arizona 85224	)	
		)
	and	
ADTRON CORPORATION	ļ	Hereinafter referred to
an Arizona corporation having	)	as "ASSIGNEE"
a principal place of business at	j	
4415 E. Cotton Center Blvd.	1	
Suite 100	)	
Phoenix, AZ 85040	J	

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS are joint inventors of the improvements described and claimed in the provisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INSERTING, RETAINING AND EXTRACTING A DEVICE FROM A COMPARTMENT", filed January 12, 2005, and assigned Serial No. 60/643,524, and are joint inventors of the improvements described and claimed in a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INSERTING, RETAINING AND EXTRACTING A DEVICE FROM A COMPARTMENT", filed January 12, 2006 and assigned Serial No. 11/330,858 (evg Docket No. 6147-A-8) hereinafter referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS"; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS desire to assign all of their right, title and interest in and to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. ASSIGNORS do hereby sell and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements described and claimed in the above identified PATENT RIGHTS, including: (a) any and all domestic and foreign patents and applications therefor based upon said improvements; (b) any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions based upon the above-identified patents and applications therefor; and (c) any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the above identified patent applications in the United States or any foreign country.
- ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any improvements
  described and claimed in the above identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns.
- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby agree upon request and without further reconsideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE: (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to the above identified PATENT RIGHTS; (b) to testify in any legal proceeding relating to the above identified PATENT RIGHTS; (c) to sign and execute all lawful papers and to make all lawful oaths relating to the above identified PATENT RIGHTS, including documents relating to divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications; and (d) to perform all acts reasonably necessary to

1

PATENT REEL: 017359 FRAME: 0322 aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in the United States and foreign countries covering those improvements described and claimed in the above identified PATENT RIGHTS.

IAMES A. HAAGER

RONALD E. TUPA

DANIEL P. FOGELSON

STATE OF ARIZONA

County of Merchaly )

On this the 15 day of 1006, before me the undersigned, personally appeared JAMES A. HAAGER, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Assignment for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

) ss

Expiration Date and Seal

STATE OF ARIZONA

County of Mali Coff )

OFFICIAL SEAL
JEAN M. OGDEN
ADTARY PUBLIC - State of Arizona
MARICORA COUNTY
Viy Garm. Expires Nov. 1, 2006

On this the <u>lo</u>day of <u>rown</u>. 2006, before me the undersigned, personally appeared RONALD E. TUPA, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Assignment for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official scal.

Expiration Date and Scal

STATE OF ARIZONA

County of No. 1 (4)4

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL DEAN M. OGDEN CTARY PUBLIC - State of Arizona MARICOPA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Nov. 1, 2006

On this the <u>O</u> day of <u>Number</u>, 2006, before me the undersigned, personally appeared DANIEL P. FOGELSON, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Assignment for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

Expiration Date and Scal

RECORDED: 03/21/2006

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
SEAN M. OGDEN
WHAT PUBLIC State of Arizona
MAS TOPA COUNTY
MY COMMIT. Expires Nov. 1, 2006

PATENT REEL: 017359 FRAME: 0323